MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 305.

An act to incorporate the Shapleigh and Acton Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Alfred Hull, Enoch W. Bodwell, Ivory Bragdon, Ed- Corporators. mund Goodwin, Edwin A. Moulton, Eleazer Thing, Horace Bodwell, John Lord, Ivory Goodwin, Cyrus Grant, Stephen Lary and Joshua B. Sanborn, together with such other persons as may join them, are hereby incorporated an agricultural society, to be known by Name and the name of the Shapleigh and Acton Agricultural Society, with powers. power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at law.

SECT. 2. Said society is hereby established within the towns of Location. Shapleigh and Acton, in the county of York, with power to make Government. by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs not repugnant to the laws of the state, to take and hold property, real Capital. and personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed one thousand dollars, to be applied to the advancement of agriculture Purpose. and mechanic arts within the said towns of Shapleigh and Acton.

Said society shall be under the same obligations and Obligations be entitled to the powers and privileges usually granted to similar societies.

SECT. 4. Alfred Hull and Enoch W. Bodwell are hereby author-Organization. ized to call the first meeting of said society, by giving seven days previously to each member a written or verbal notice of the time and place of holding the aforesaid meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1867.

Chapter 306.

An act granting certain powers to the Baptist Society, in Berwick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Baptist Society in Berwick is authorized to sell Sale of estate and convey any and all its interest in real estate, and appropriate the proceeds thereof to the support of the minister or ministers who shall be hereafter settled over said society.

authorized and appropriation of proceeds regulated.

SECT. 2. All acts and proceedings of said society done and had Acts for confor the purpose of continuing its organization under the charter granted by the general court of Massachusetts, dated February made valid. twenty-second, seventeen hundred and ninety-six, are hereby declared valid for the purposes aforesaid.

organization

CHAP. 307. Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1867.

Chapter 307.

An act to incorporate the Casco Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Powers and duties.

Sect. 1. Josiah Bardwell, Benjamin E. Bates and Edmund Dwight, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Casco Mills, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Purpose. Capital.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cotton, wool and flax in the city of Lewiston, to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding one million dollars in value, to build and erect such buildings and machinery as their convenience may require, and make all necessary rules and regulations for the prosecution of the same consistent with the laws of this state.

Government.

Organization.

SECT. 3. Josiah Bardwell is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of these corporators, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same seven days before such meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 19, 1867.

Chapter 308.

An act to incorporate the Lockwood Mills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Powers and duties.

Sect. 1. Benj. E. Bates, Nathaniel Walker, and Josiah Bardwell, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lockwood Mills, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Purpose. Capital.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture cotton, wool and flax, in the city of Lewiston, to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding two million dollars in value, to